142-150 Benjamin Place, Lytton, QLD Industrial 8.8 7.75% 5,677 1.9 100% N/A 3%

69-79 Diesel Drive, Mackay, QLD Industrial 29.5 7.75% 13,843 11.0 100% N/A 10%

588 Swan Street, Richmond, VIC Office 62.52 5.75% 7,254 N/A N/A 5 21%

Lot 2001 Metroplex Westgate, Wacol, QLD Industrial 35.253 6.25% 9,994 10.0 100% N/A 12%

70-82 Main Beach Road, Pinkenba, QLD Industrial 19.04 7.37% 40,490 15.0 100% N/A 6%

Total (Upon Completion)  295.95 7.17% 112,017

1 Independent valuations as at June 2017.
2 Independent valuations as at November 2017.
3 Independent valuations as at July 2017.
4 Independent valuations as at May 2017.
5 WALE and Occupancy as at 1 January 2018

17  |  GARDA DIVERSIFIED PROPERTY FUND $30 MILLION ENTITLEMENT OFFER

AT RISK INCOME

VACANT FY2018 H1 FY2019 H2 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022+

12%

5% 4%

QLD Government
(DTMR) 6% Botanicca 9 17%

SERCO 3% Other 1%

Other 3%

14%

5%

42%

18%

18  |  GARDA DIVERSIFIED PROPERTY FUND $30 MILLION ENTITLEMENT OFFER

BALANCE SHEET

19  |  GARDA DIVERSIFIED PROPERTY FUND $30 MILLION ENTITLEMENT OFFER

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
 GDF1 MOVEMENTS PRO FORMA GDF
 30-JUN-17 SINCE EOFY* ADJUSTMENTS COMPLETION OF OFFER

 $000's $000's $000's $000's
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 11,389 (10,250) - 1,139
Investment properties 188,100 47,450 - 235,550
Other assets 1,155 - - 1,155
Total assets 200,644 37,200 - 237,844
LIABILITIES
Borrowings (59,703) (40,050) 29,100 (70,653)
Derivative financial instrument (628) (628)
Other liabilities (4,410) 2,150 (2,260)
Total liabilities (64,741) (37,900) 29,100 (73,541)
Net assets 135,903 (700) 29,100 164,303
Equity 135,903 (700) 29,100 164,303

Units on issue 112,322,972 26,086,957 138,409,929
NTA per unit  1.21  1.19

$'000s Notes
* Material movements since 30 June 2017 based on management accounts and forecasts

10,250 Cash applied to investment properties since EOFY.
47,450 Increase in investment properties based on capitalised cost of Acquisitions.

(40,050) Subsequent and expected debt draws since EOFY.
2,150 Net balance sheet movement (liability) including distributions paid since EOFY.
(700) Associated cost of land acquisition.

 Application of net proceeds raised

29,100 Net proceeds to be applied to debt reduction.
29,100 Net proceeds raised from the Offer.

1. Based on audited financial statements as at 30 June 2017.